certain corresponding disclosures related thereto.

The Company continues to believe that its ultimate asbestos-related liability cannot be estimated with certainty.  As
part of its comprehensive annual review, the Company will in the future estimate its total asbestos-related liability and
such reviews may result in adjustments to the liability.

The Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Results of Operations, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income, Consolidated Statement of Share Owners’ Equity, and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, Notes 2, 10, 12,
15, 17, 20 and 22, as well as Financial Statement Schedule II were updated to reflect the restatement.

55

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form DEFA14A

109

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

The following tables identify each financial statement line item affected by the restatement.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Dollars in millions, except per share amounts

Years ended
December 31, 2015 2014 2013

As ReportedAdjustments
As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Other expense,
net $ (320) $ 209 $ (111) $ (283) $ 89 $ (194) $ (266) $ 133 $ (133)
Earnings from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 59 209 268 218 89 307 335 133 468
Provision for
income taxes (106) (106) (92) (92) (120) (120)
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations (47) 209 162 126 89 215 215 133 348
Loss from
discontinued
operations (4) (4) (23) (23) (18) (18)
Net earnings
(loss) (51) 209 158 103 89 192 197 133 330
Net earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (23) (23) (28) (28) (13) (13)
Net earnings
(loss) attributable
to the Company $ (74) $ 209 $ 135 $ 75 $ 89 $ 164 $ 184 $ 133 $ 317
Amounts
attributable to the
Company:
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations $ (70) $ 209 $ 139 $ 98 $ 89 $ 187 $ 202 $ 133 $ 335

(4) (4) (23) (23) (18) (18)

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form DEFA14A

110

Loss from
discontinued
operations
Net earnings
(loss) $ (74) $ 209 $ 135 $ 75 $ 89 $ 164 $ 184 $ 133 $ 317

Basic earnings
per share:
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations $ (0.44) $ 1.30 $ 0.86 $ 0.60 $ 0.54 $ 1.14 $ 1.22 $ 0.81 $ 2.03
Loss from
discontinued
operations (0.03) (0.03) (0.14) (0.14) (0.11) (0.11)
Net earnings
(loss) $ (0.47) $ 1.30 $ 0.83 $ 0.46 $ 0.54 $ 1.00 $ 1.11 $ 0.81 $ 1.92

Diluted earnings
per share:
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations $ (0.44) $ 1.29 $ 0.85 $ 0.59 $ 0.54 $ 1.13 $ 1.22 $ 0.80 $ 2.02
Loss from
discontinued
operations (0.03) (0.03) (0.14) (0.14) (0.11) (0.11)
Net earnings
(loss) $ (0.47) $ 1.29 $ 0.82 $ 0.45 $ 0.54 $ 0.99 $ 1.11 $ 0.80 $ 1.91

CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Dollars in millions

Years ended
December 31, 2015 2014 2013

As ReportedAdjustments
As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Net earnings (loss) $ (51) $ 209 $ 158 $ 103 $ 89 $ 192 $ 197 $ 133 $ 330
Total comprehensive
income (loss) (590) 209 (381) (291) 89 (202) 576 133 709
Comprehensive
income (loss)
attributable to the
Company $ (597) $ 209 $ (388) $ (298) $ 89 $ (209) $ 569 $ 133 $ 702

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form DEFA14A

111

56

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form DEFA14A

112

Table of Contents

Owens‑Illinois, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Dollars in millions

Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

As ReportedAdjustments
As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Asbestos-related liabilities $ 392 $ 295 $ 687 $ 292 $ 504 $ 796
Retained loss $ (10) $ (295) $ (305) $ 64 $ (504) $ (440)
Total share owners' equity of the Company $ 466 $ (295) $ 171 $ 1,158 $ (504) $ 654
Total share owners' equity $ 574 $ (295) $ 279 $ 1,275 $ (504) $ 771

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

Dollars in millions

Years ended December
31, 2015 2014 2013

As ReportedAdjustments
As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Net Earnings (loss) $ (51) $ 209 $ 158 $ 103 $ 89 $ 192 $ 197 $ 133 $ 330
Adjustments to
reconcile net income
(loss) to net cash
provided by operating
activities:
Charge for
asbestos-related costs $ 225 $ (209) $ 16 $ 135 $ (89) $ 46 $ 145 $ (133) $ 12

CONSOLIDATED SHARE OWNERS' EQUITY

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form DEFA14A

113

Dollars in millions

Retained
earnings

(loss)
Total share
owners' equity

January 1, 2013
As  Reported $ (195) $ 1,055
Adjustments (726) (726)
As Restated $ (921) $ 329

December 31, 2013
As  Reported $ (11) $ 1,603
Adjustments (593) (593)
As Restated $ (604) $ 1,010

December 31, 2014
As  Reported $ 64 $ 1,275
Adjustments (504) (504)